Nonsuppurative Encephalomyelitis in a Calf in Japan and Isolation of
Japanese Encephalitis Virus Genotype 1 from the Affected Calf
Takashi Katayama,a Sachie Saito,a Sanae Horiuchi,a Tetsuya Maruta,a Tomoko Kato,b Tohru Yanase,b Makoto Yamakawa,c
Hiroaki Shirafujib
Miyazaki Livestock Hygiene Service Center, Miyazaki Prefectural Government, Miyazaki, Japana; Subtropical Disease Research Division, National Institute of Animal Health,
National Agriculture and Food Research Organization, Kagoshima, Japanb; Viral Disease and Epidemiology Research Division, National Institute of Animal Health, National
Agriculture and Food Research Organization, Tsukuba, Japanc
Japanese encephalitis virus (JEV) was isolated from the cerebrum of a calf which showed severe neurological symptoms in late

Copyright © 2013, American Society for Microbiology. All Rights Reserved.
doi:10.1128/JCM.00737-13
TABLE 1 Oligonucleotide primers used for the cDNA amplification and sequencing of JEV/Bo/Miyazaki/1/2009
Primer Sequence (5=–3=)
Nucleotide
positions Purpose Reference
JE8K-S ATGGAACCCCCCTTC 2098–2112 1st RT-PCR NIID and Japan Association of Prefectural and
Municipal Public Health Institutes (2)JEER AGCAGGCACATTGGTCGCTA 2478–2459
JE8K-inner-S ATCGTGGTTGGGAGGGGAGA 2125–2146 Nested PCR
JEER inner-C AGCACACCTCCTGTGGCTAA 2450–2431
JE955f TGYTGGTCGCTCCGGCTTA 956–974 RT-PCR (E region) Nerome et al. (3)
JE2536r AAGATGCCACTTCCACAYCTC 2537–2517
JE10141f TGGATTGAAGAAAATGAATGGATG 10141–10164 RT-PCR (3=UTR) Nerome et al. (3)
JE10965r AGATCCTGTGTTCTTCCTCTC 10965–10945
JEV9-2193F ATCTGTGTGAACTTCTTGGC 9–28 RT-PCR and sequencing This study
JEV9-2193R TTTACCCAGCGTGCTTCCAGC 2193–2173
JEV1850-3845F TGGACAAACTGGCTCTGAAGGG 1850–1871
JEV1850-3845R TTCTCTTGGTTCGTCCATCTCG 3845–3824
JEV3655-5606F CTACTTGTGCTGATGCTTGG 3655–3674
JEV3655-5606R ATTGGGGCATTTGAGTC 5606–5590
JEV5409-7958F CCATAGACTAATGTCACCAAAC 5409–5430
JEV5409-7958R AGAGTTGCTGCGTAGTAG 7958–7941
JEV7543-9421F GACAATGGAGCCAGTGC 7543–7559
JEV7543-9421R CCTTGACCACTTTGTGCCTG 9421–9402
JEV9234-10965F CATTCTCCGTGACATAGCAGG 9234–9254
JEV9234-10965R AGATCCTGTGTTCTTCCTCACC 10965–10944
JEV1108R GGACATCTAGTGTTGGTTTG 1108–1089 5=RACE This study
JEV1030R CTCCACTGGCTCCTTCTATG 1030–1011
JEV157R ATCCGCGTTTCAGCATATTGATGG 157–134
JEV9568F GTCATCGGACCACAACACTTG 9568–9588 3=RACE This study
JEV10757F CCGTGGAAACAACATTATGC 10757–10776
JEV2312F TTGGCGGTGCATTCAGAAC 2312–2330 Sequencing This study
JEV3305R TCAAGGACAATGCCGTTCTC 3305–3286
JEV4293F CGAATCTATGTCAATACCCTTCATG 4293–4317
JEV5124R CTCTTGACGGTCGCCTTGC 5124–5106
JEV5976F CCAACGGAGAGGTAGAGTAGGC 5976–5997
JEV7367R TCCACGACGGCATTCTTCATTAT 7367–7345
JEV7819F AACATAGTGGGAGGACATC 7819–7837
JEV8993R GCATTGACCATCTCCCAGAAC 8993–8973
JEV9578F CACAACACTTGGAACAG 9578–9594
JEV10306R CCCTCACTTGGTTTATTGCCG 10306–10286
JEV10746R AACCTCTAGTCCTTACACC 10746–10728
CASE REPORT
3448 jcm.asm.org Journal of Clinical Microbiology p. 3448–3453 October 2013 Volume 51 Number 10